of its statement of comprehensive income in order to distinguish the
items that will be reclassified subsequently to the income statement
(when specific conditions are met) from the items that will not. The
Group had however decided to anticipate its adoption in 2011.

IAS 19, “Employee benefits” was amended in June 2011. The impact
for the Group is to immediately recognize all past service costs and
to replace interest cost and expected return on plan assets with a
net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate
to the net defined benefit liability (asset). Furthermore, the Group
has elected to exclude the net interest from the operating income.
The Group has adopted retroactively this amendment during the
first half of the year 2013. The estimated impacts on the main
comparative balance sheet and income statement indicators are
presented below.

107 2013 RESULTS – MICHELIN

Consolidated financial statements December 31, 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5

The effects of this change on the balance sheets as at January 1 and December 31, 2012 are summarized below.

(in € million)

December 31, 2012 January 1, 2012

As reported Restatements As restated As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 11,428 (22) 11,406 10,570 (29) 10,541

including deferred tax assets 1,530 (22) 1,508 1,352 (29) 1,323

Current assets 10,154 - 10,154 10,318 - 10,318

TOTAL ASSETS 21,582 (22) 21,560 20,888 (29) 20,859

Equity 8,501 34 8,535 8,101 45 8,146

Non-current liabilities 7,644 (56) 7,588 7,186 (74) 7,112

including employee benefit obligations 4,679 (56) 4,623 3,825 (74) 3,751

Current liabilities 5,437 - 5,437 5,601 - 5,601

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 21,582 (22) 21,560 20,888 (29) 20,859

The effects of this change on the 2012 income statement are summarized below.

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated

Net sales 21,474 - 21,474

Operating income before non-recurring income and expenses 2,423 55 2,478

Operating income 2,469 55 2,524

Income before taxes 2,307 (120) 2,187

Income tax (736) 40 (696)

NET INCOME 1,571 (80) 1,491

Earnings per share (in €)

�� Basic 8.62 8.18

��Diluted 8.41 8.00

It is not possible to estimate the impact that the application of
previous accounting policies would have had on these consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013.

IFRS 13, “Fair value measurement”, was issued in May 2011. It
aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing
a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value
measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRSs.
The requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting
but provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use